

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1420 of 2026.

Vikash Kumar

..... Petitioner.

**Versus
The State of Bihar**

**Order
No.
03 Date
21-04-2026**

O R D E R

1. Today, a supplementary affidavit has been filed on behalf of the petitioner with regard to para 2 of the anticipatory bail application, which appears to be incomplete, which is taken on record.
2. The **petitioner, Vikash Kumar**, apprehends arrest in connection with **Shastri Nagar P.S. Case No. 84 of 2026**, registered for offences under Sections 305, 332(c) read with Section 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS).
3. On the earlier occasion vide order dated 08.04.2026 this Court had requisitioned for the case diary from the Investigating Officer. The same has been received. Upon perusal of the same, it transpires that the Investigating Officer has recorded the name of the father of the petitioner Vikash Kumar is Late Tapeswar Saw, whereas the petitioner has mentioned in his bail application his father's name is Kailash Pandit. Upon perusal of the affidavit sworn by one Kishan Kumar, who states himself to be cousin of the petitioner, it is noticed that even name of the father of the deponent Kishan Kumar as Kailash Pandit, which appears to be improbable.
4. **Under such circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file a supplementary affidavit clarifying the position with regard to the name of the father of the petitioner.**
5. In the meantime, **protection** from arrest earlier granted vide order dated 08.04.2026 to the above-named petitioner is **further extended till next date** in connection with **Shastri Nagar P.S. Case No. 84 of 2026**. However, the petitioner is directed to cooperate with the Investigating Officer and shall make himself available as and when required by the police.
6. Put up this case on 27.04.2026.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna

Date of Judgment/Order	21-04-2026
Date of Reserving Judgment/Order	NA
Uploading Date	21-04-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-